

No. 19-1738

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ALI GADELHAK, individually
and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois (Case No. 1:17-
cv-01559)

AT&T Services, Inc.

Honorable Edmond E. Chang

Defendant-Appellee.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Timothy J. Sostrin*
Keith Keogh
KEOGH LAW, LTD.
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 3390
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 726-1092
(312) 726-1093 (fax)
Keith@Keoghlaw.com
tsostrin@keoghlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Ali Gadelhak

** Counsel of Record*

Appellate Court No: 19-1738

Short Caption: Gadelhak v. AT&T Services, Inc.

Table of Contents

Petitioner’s Rule 35 Statement 1

Argument..... 2

 I. Introduction 2

 II. The Panel’s Interpretation Violates the Cardinal Principle of
Statutory Construction..... 4

 III. Neither Grammatical Considerations nor Policy Concerns Can
Overcome the Superfluity Problem 8

 A. Grammar 8

 B. iPhones 11

 IV. The TCPA’s Purpose is Clear 15

 V. Conclusion..... 17

Certificate of Compliance 18

Table of Authorities

Cases

ACA International v. FCC, 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 3

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) 13

American Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. v. Rose Acre Farms, 107 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 1997) 10

Bailey v. United States, 516 U.S. 137 (1995) 5

Bilski v. Kappos, 561 U.S. 593 (2010) 5

Blow v. Bijora, Inc., 855 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2017) 3

Coleman v. Tollefson, 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015)..... 14

Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 2481 (11th Cir. January 27, 2020)..... 14

Jordan v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 5061 (10th Cir. February 19, 2020) 11

Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C., 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 16111 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 17

Lawson v. FMR LLC, 571 U.S. 429 (2014)..... 14

Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004) 4

Lockhart v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)..... 10, 12

Market Co. v. Hoffman, 101 U.S. 112 (1879) 4

Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC, 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018) 1, 2

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira, 139 S.Ct. 532 (2019) 12

Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., 562 U.S. 61 (2011)..... 4

Regan v. Time, Inc., 468 U.S. 641 (1984) 13

United States v. All Funds on Deposit with R.J. O’Brien & Assocs., 783 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. April 2, 2015)..... 13

United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941)..... 14

United States v. National Dairy Products Corp., 372 U.S. 29 (1963) 14

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 4

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1) 2, 12

Other Authorities

137 Cong. Rec. 9 (1991) 15

Bills to Amend the Communications Act of 1934: Hearing before the Subcomm. On Telecommc’ns and Fin. Of the House Comm. On Energy and Commerce, 102 Cong. 9, 2 (1991) (statement of Rep. Markey)..... 6

Illegal Robocalls: Calling all to Stop the Scourge: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Com., Sci., and Transp., 116th Cong. (Apr. 11, 2019) 16

In re Rules & Regs Implementing the TCPA, 23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008) 2

In re Rules & Regs Implementing the TCPA, 27 FCC Rcd 15391 n.5 (2012) 3

In re Rules & Regs Implementing the TCPA, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015).. 3

Pub. L. 102-243, § 2, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991) 15

See In re Rules & Regs Implementing the TCPA, 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003) 2, 16

Tara Siegel Bernard, *Yes, It’s Bad. Robocalls, and Their Scams, Are Surging*, N.Y. Times (May 6, 2018) 16

The Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991: Hearing before the Subcomm. On Commc’ns, S. Hrg. 102-960, 16 (July 24, 1991) (Stmt. Of Robert S. Bulmash)..... 7

Tim Harper, *Why Robocalls are Even Worse Than You Thought*, Consumer Reps. (May 15, 2019) 16

Petitioner's Rule 35 Statement

This proceeding involves a question of exceptional importance on which the panel decision conflicts with the authoritative decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in *Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC*, 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018):
